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Bank Audi’s net profit at USD 122.5 million in Q4/17 (-5% QoQ, +17% YoY excl. exceptional gains          
registered in 2016 and 2017) slightly below FFA est. of USD 124.9 million while balance sheet aggregates 
largely below our estimates. Bank Audi’s profits at USD 122.5 million (-5% QoQ, +17% YoY) in Q4/17    
slightly below FFA est. of USD 124.9 million and diluted EPS at USD 0.25 (-16% QoQ, +15% YoY) vs. FFA est. 
USD 0.28. Operating income came in below our forecasts at USD 368.4 million (vs. FFA est. USD 401.6     
million) driven by largely weaker-than-expected net interest income at USD 255.1 million (vs. FFA est. USD 
281.3 million) from decline in balance sheet despite improvement in NIMs. Fees and commission income 
came in line with our estimates at USD 63.2 million while trading and investment income was at USD 50.0 
million (vs. FFA est. USD 56.7 million). This negative variance to the bottom line was partly offset by lower-
than-expected credit loss provisions at USD 21.8 million (vs. FFA est. USD 43.8 million)  and opex at USD 
183.5 million (vs. USD 200.2 million) from softer non-personnel expenses. Income tax came in at USD 40.4 
million (vs. FFA est. USD 33.2 million) resulting in an income tax rate at ~25% (vs. FFA est. 21%). We expect 
tax levels to rise in the next quarters as a result of newly introduced taxes in Lebanon on interest earned 
from placements with the central bank as well as interbank deposits, and weigh on profitability given Bank 
Audi’s sizeable balances with BDL and interbank placements. Balance sheet growth came in largely below 
our forecasts with assets at USD 43.7 billion (vs. FFA est. 45.0 billion), deposits at USD 33.4 billion (vs. FFA 
est. 36.4 billion) and loans at USD 16.3 billion (vs. FFA est. 17.5 billion) weighed by significant contraction in 
Odea Bank balance sheet components in local currency. Loan-to-deposit ratio at 48.7% (vs. FFA est. 48.0%), 
slightly above Q3/17 and Q4/16 levels of ~48.0%.  
Net profits for the full year 2017 at USD 463.8 million (excl. exceptional gains) slightly below FFA est. at USD 
466.3 million while EPS at USD 1.03 (vs. FFA est. USD 1.05). Odea Bank and Bank Audi Egypt                       
contributed respectively to 19% and 12% of net profits, and 20% and 7% of total assets.  

Bank Audi Q4/17 Results Summary vs. FFA Private Bank est. 

USD million except 
per share data 

Q4/17a 
FFA 

Q4/17e 
QoQ YoY 

Net interest 
income 

255.1 281.3 -7% -2% 

Fees &               
commission  

63.2 63.5 20% -4% 

Trading &  
investment  

50.0 56.7 -37% -81% 

Operating 
income 

368.4 401.6 -9% -37% 

Provisions -21.8 -43.8 -59% -90% 

Operating 
expenses 

-183.5 -200.2 -4% -7% 

Income tax -40.4 -33.2 30% -41% 

Net profits 122.5 124.9 -5% 17% 

Diluted EPS to 
common 

0.25 0.28 -16% 15% 

Assets 43,752 45,057 -2% -1% 

Deposits 33,451 36,471 -6% -7% 

Loans 16,294 17,518 -5% -5% 

BVPS to                 
common 

7.98 7.77 2% 12% 

 Q4/17a 
FFA 

Q4/17e 
Q3/17a Q4/16a 

FFA Net interest 
margins  

2.36% 2.54% 2.27% 2.36% 

Core income to 
total operating 
income ratio 

86.4% 85.9% 80.5% 80.5% 

FFA Cost-to-
income ratio  

49.8% 49.9% 47.3% 33.9% 

Immediate 
liquidity-to-
deposit ratio 

44.6% 44.8% 42.5% 43.8% 

Loan-to-deposit 
ratio 

48.7% 48.0% 48.0% 47.9% 

Equity-to-asset 
ratio 

9.6% 8.6% 8.5% 8.4% 

January 31, 2018 
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Equity Research - Flash Note - Bank Audi Q4/17 Results 

Net interest income declined to USD 255.1 million (-7% QoQ, -2% YoY) as balance sheet contraction in 
Turkey largely offset QoQ improvement in net interest margins in Lebanon 
Bank Audi posted net interest income at USD 255.1 million (-7% QoQ, -2% YoY) which came in line with the 
decline in balance sheet despite significant improvement in net interest margins and higher LDRs in key 
pillars. We estimate net interest margins at 2.36% up from 2.27% in Q3/17 and unchanged YoY as the    
improvement was capped by higher cost of funds particularly in Egypt while asset yields in Lebanon were 
supported by higher returns on BDL placements. At the sector level, spreads in LBP remained stable while 
we highlight higher asset yields in USD between September 2017 and November 2017 driven by higher USD 
deposit rates at BDL and pick up in LIBOR which offset increasing cost of funds.  
 

Lower non-interest income in Q4/17 at USD 113.2 million (-14% QoQ, -65% YoY) driven by weaker trading 
and investment income QoQ and YoY 
Non-interest income came in at USD 113.2 million in Q4/17 (-14% QoQ, -65% YoY) driven by weaker trading 
and investment income at USD 50.0 million (-37% QoQ, -81% YoY) despite higher fees and commission  
income QoQ at USD 63.2 million (+20% QoQ, -4% YoY).  We note that YoY comparisons in Bank Audi’s non-
interest income are largely weighed by exceptional gains registered in the back half of 2016 as part of BDL’s 
2016 debt swap. Bank Audi’s quality mix improved with higher contribution of core income (net interest 
income + net fees and commissions) to total operating income at 86% in Q4/17 up from 81% in Q3/17 and 
56% in Q4/16. 
 

Higher cost-to-income QoQ driven by softer operating income despite cost containment efforts 
Bank Audi’s cost-efficiencies deteriorated in Q4/17 with cost-to-income ratio at 49.8% up from 47.3% in 
Q3/17 and 33.9% in Q4/16 partly weighed by higher cost-to-income in Odea Bank on a QoQ and YoY basis. 
At the group level, decline in operating efficiencies was driven by lower operating income despite lower 
opex QoQ and YoY amid management efforts to contain costs. We highlight that YoY change in operating 
leverage is largely weighed by Bank Audi’s participation in BDL debt swap operations in the back half of 
2016 which resulted in exceptionally strong  non-interest income as well as expense items.  

MARKETWEIGHT 

Target Price                                                     USD 7.00 

Closing Price                                                    USD 5.90 

52 Week Range                                      USD 5.40-7.00 

Year to Date %                                                   +2.61% 

Market Cap.                                  USD 2,358.5 million 

Dividend Yield                                                         8.5% 

P/E  (TTM)                                                                 5.7x 
P/B to Common                                                     0.74x 

Balance sheet aggregates contracted in Q4/17 mainly on material decline in Odea Bank’s assets, deposits and loans amid management focus on risk control  
Bank Audi’s assets, deposits and loans declined QoQ at respective -2%, -6% and -5% and YoY at -1%, -7% and -5% to reach USD 43.7 billion, USD 33.4 billion and 
USD 16.3 billion. LDR increased to 48.7% despite management’s conservative approach to lending from 48.0% in Q3/17 and 47.9% in Q4/16 as loan growth picked 
up in Lebanon likely outperforming sector averages despite challenging macro environment. We also highlight material  QoQ decline in deposits in Lebanon, Egypt 
and Turkey as part of Bank Audi’s strategy to reduce costly deposits and preserve interest rate margins. At the end of 2017, Turkey and Egypt accounted to               
respective 20%/36% and 7%/10% of Bank Audi’s assets/loans amid management’s policy to consolidate activities and reinforce risk control at the expense of     
balance sheet expansion. Gross NPLs slightly increased to 3.5% in Q4/17 as credit quality concerns persisted at Odea Bank which accounted to more than 50% of 
the group’s doubtful loans reflecting challenging operating conditions.  
 
Material improvement in regulatory capital which remains above BDL’s requirements while profitability was lower YoY at the group level 
Capital adequacy ratio (as per Basel III) increased to 16.9% in Q4/17 from 15.6% in Q3/17, above BDL’s requirement of 14.5% for 2017 (15.0% by end of 2018) with 
CET1 ratio at 10.5% up from 10.1% in Q3/17. TTM ROA at an est. ~1.05% above Q4/17 level of ~1.03% yet lower than an est. ~1.09% in Q4/16 as higher ROA in 
Turkey was offset by lower profitability in Lebanon and Egypt YoY and TTM ROE estimated at 11.8% down from 12.3% in Q3/17 and 13.3% in Q4/16 as profitability 
gains in Turkey were offset by lower ROA in Lebanon and Egypt. TTM EPS at USD 1.03 slightly up from USD 1.00 in Q3/17 and lower than USD 1.08 in Q4/16. Equity
-to-asset ratio at 9.6% in Q4/17 up from 8.5% in Q3/17 and 8.4% in Q4/16 and est. BVPS at USD 7.98 (USD 7.78 to common, +2% QoQ, -2% YoY).  
 

We highlight steady earnings growth and reinforced capital buffers while asset quality concerns, particularly in Turkey, are expected to further cap expansion. 
Shares provide interesting entry point for investors ahead of dividend season given attractive dividend yield and discount valuation vs. regional peers 
We value Bank Audi’s stable earnings growth and improved capital buffers supported by a more favorable income quality mix and the group’s diversified business 
segments as it continues to operate in challenging macro environments in Lebanon, Turkey and Egypt. We expect management’s focus on risk control- which 
translates into contained NPLs levels- to continue capping balance sheet expansion, particularly in Turkey, while newly introduced taxes in Lebanon- which               
currently accounts to ~55% of total profits- could weigh on bottom line growth in 2018. As dividend season approaches, we favorably view Bank Audi shares as 
they trade at a ~8% dividend yield, multiples at discount to regional peers and 2018e BVPS growth expected at ~7%, providing an interesting entry point for              
investors.  
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Disclaimer 
This document has been issued by FFA Private Bank (“FFA”) for informational purposes only. It does not constitute an offer or  a solicitation to buy or sell the securities mentioned or to 
participate in any particular trading or investment strategy. Although the information herein is believed to be reliable and has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, FFA 
makes no guarantee or warranty to the accuracy and thoroughness of the information mentioned and accepts no responsibility or  liability for damages incurred as a result of opinions 
formed and decisions made based on information or opinions presented in this document. FFA makes reasonable efforts to provide accurate information and projections. However,         
certain statements in this document may constitute forward-looking statements or statements which may be deemed or construed to be forward-looking statements. These forward-
looking statements involve, and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which could cause the actual results, performance (financial or operating) or 
achievements to differ from the future results, performance (financial or operating) or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Therefore, FFA accepts no 
responsibility or liability for damages incurred as a result of opinions formed and decisions made based on these forward-looking statements, estimates and projections. The financial 
instruments discussed in this document may not be suitable for all investors and this document does not take into account particular investment objectives, financial situation or specific 
needs. Therefore, investors must make their own informed investment decisions. Investment transactions can lead to losses as a result of price fluctuations and other factors. One should 
therefore consider the appropriateness of the information provided herein in light of his own objectives, financial situation or needs before acting on the information. Opinions, estimates 
and projections expressed herein constitute the current judgment of the author as of the date of this document.   They are subject to change without prior notice. FFA has no obligation to 
update, modify or amend this document or to otherwise notify a recipient thereof if any opinion, forecast, projection or estimate contained herein changes or subsequently becomes 
inaccurate.   
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